
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 2 November 2018

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Paul Follows
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Val Henry

Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Monday, 5 November 2018 to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: MONDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2018

TIME: 6.30 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 October 2018 (to be laid on 
the table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

Members are advised that in order for a substitute to be arranged, a Member 
must give four clear working days notice of their apologies. For this meeting, 
the latest date apologies can be given for a substitute to be arranged is 5 
November 2018.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

Deadline for receipt of questions is 5 November 2018. 

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 

Deadline for receipt of questions is 5 November 2018. 

6.  PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS  

Planning Performance and the Government target on quality on planning 
decision making will now be a standard item on the Joint Planning Committee 
agenda. This was an agreed recommendation at Executive on 28 November 
2017 and is part of the Development Management Service Improvement Plan.

The latest available statistics will be attached to the update sheet. 

7.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/0682 - WEST 
CRANLEIGH NURSERIES, ALFOLD ROAD,  CRANLEIGH GU6 8NQ  

Proposal
Details pursuant to outline permission granted under WA/2016/2207 for 67 
dwellings together with associated car parking, landscaping and open space 
pursuant to conditions 1, 4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 22, 26, 40 and 41 (as 
amended by plans and documents received 06/08/2018, 10/09/2018 and 
30/10/2018). A statement of conformity to the original Environmental Statement 
has been provided with this application

Recommendations

Recommendation A

Recommendation B

That, subject to conditions, the Reserved 
Matters of Layout, Scale, Appearance and 
Landscaping be APPROVED.

That details pursuant to the following be 
APPROVED:
 Conditions 4 (phasing), 5 (highways 

matters), 7 (highways matters), 10 
(SuDS), 11 (surface water), 13 (SuDS), 
14 (foul water), 15 (FRA), 26 (noise), 40 
(levels) and 41 (highways matters).

 The S106 Agreement requirement in 
respect of the Knowle Park Dwellings 
for WA/2016/2207 (as required by 
clause 5.3.1).



8.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

9.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



A1 WA/2018/0682
A2 Dominion Developments Ltd
03/04/2018

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Details pursuant to outline permission granted 
under WA/2016/2207 for 67 dwellings together 
with associated car parking, landscaping and 
open space pursuant to conditions 1, 4, 5, 7, 10, 
11, 13, 14, 15, 22, 26, 40 and 41 (as amended by 
plans and documents received 06/08/2018, 
10/09/2018 and 30/10/2018). A statement of 
conformity to the original Environmental 
Statement has been provided with this application 
at West Cranleigh Nurseries, Alfold Road,  
Cranleigh GU6 8NQ

Joint Planning Committee
12/11/2018

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 504437 N: 138823

Parish: Cranleigh
Ward: Cranleigh West

Case Officer: Rebecca Clarke
Expiry Date: 
Time Extended Date:

23/07/2018
16/11/2018

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 01/06/2018
Extended Neighbour Notification: 30/08/2018

RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B

That, subject to conditions, the Reserved Matters 
of Layout, Scale, Appearance and Landscaping 
be APPROVED.

That details pursuant to the following be 
APPROVED:
 Conditions 4 (phasing), 5 (highways matters), 

7 (highways matters), 10 (SuDS), 11 (surface 
water), 13 (SuDS), 14 (foul water), 15 (FRA), 
26 (noise), 40 (levels) and 41 (highways 
matters).

 The S106 Agreement requirement in respect 
of the Knowle Park Dwellings for 
WA/2016/2207 (as required by clause 5.3.1).

Page 5

Agenda Item 7.



Introduction

The application has been brought before the Joint Planning because the 
proposal does not fall within the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.

Location Plan - showing total area covered by the outline consent (blue) and 
current reserved matters site (red) 

Site Description

The site comprises the ‘central area’ of the total site area approved under the 
outline consent, and is located to the east of Alfold Road. The site comprises 
open fields and measures approximately 3.6 hectares in area. 

Background

Outline permission was granted on 10/08/2017 under reference 
WA/2016/2207 for the erection of 265 dwellings and formation of public open 
parkland together with associated works, following demolition of existing 
buildings comprising 2 dwellings, glasshouses and associated structures. 

The means of access was considered and approved as part of that 
application. All other matters were reserved. 

 “Means of access” means the accessibility to and within the site, for 
vehicles, cycles and pedestrians in terms of the positioning and 
treatment of access and circulation routes and how these fit into the 
surrounding access network; where “site” means the site or part of the 
site in respect of which outline planning permission is granted, or, as 

Page 6



the case may be, in respect of which an application for such a 
permission has been made.

This matter is not, therefore, before the Committee for consideration under the 
current application. In addition to this, this decision established the principle of 
265 dwellings on the total site area. 

The outline permission was subject to a Section 106 Agreement that secured 
the following:

 Provision of affordable housing
 Financial contributions to the Arts Centre, Education, Cranleigh Leisure 

Centre and recycling. 
 Highways improvements
 Management Company for the management of managed land and 

SuDS
 Provision of a Linear Park 

This application seeks approval of reserved matters following the granting of 
outline consent WA/2016/2207. The reserved matters which form part of the 
current planning application include:

 appearance - aspects of a building or place which affect the way it 
looks, including the exterior of the development.

 landscaping - the improvement or protection of the amenities of the site 
and the area and the surrounding area, this could include planting trees 
or hedges as a screen.

 layout - includes buildings, routes and open spaces within the 
development and the way they are laid out in relation to buildings and 
spaces outside the development.

 scale - includes information on the size of the development, including 
the height, width and length of each proposed building

Members should note that, if the reserved matters are approved, such an 
approval is not a planning permission in its own right but has to be read in 
conjunction with the outline planning permission, including the attached 
Section 106 agreement to that permission.  Planning conditions imposed on 
the outline planning permission will remain in force and would not, therefore, 
be repeated on any reserved matters approval.

Page 7



Proposal

The principle of development for 265 dwellings within the total site area has 
been established through the grant of outline planning permission under 
reference WA/2016/2207. 

This application comprises information, relating to one area of the total site, 
which was reserved for further consideration as reserved matters. The 
reserved matters are appearance, landscaping, layout and scale. 

The current application relates to the erection of 67 of the 265 dwellings, 
comprising the ‘first phase’ of development. Further reserved matters 
applications would be submitted at a future date in relation to the other 198 
dwellings to be provided on the site as a whole. 

The development proposed for this phase of the overall development would 
provide for the following housing mix:

Bedrooms Market dwellings Affordable dwellings
1 0 2
2 3 (2 bed flat) 4 (2 bed flat)

6 (2 bed house)
3 16 2
4 31 0
5 3 0
Total 53 (79%) 14 (21%)

An indicative housing mix was put forward at the outline stage for the total site 
area, which is set out in the following table. 

Bedrooms Market dwellings 
[...]
1

4B2

Page 13



4B3.1

4B3.2

4B3.3

Page 14



4B4

 
5B1

3D illustrative visuals

Site Entrance

Page 15



Linear Park – north of the site 

Rural Edge – south of the site

Relevant Planning History

NMA/2018/0098 Amendment to WA/2016/2207 for 
changes to conditions 17, 21 and 29 to 
allow for phased development.

NMA Allowed
03/09/2018

NMA/2018/0097 Amendment to WA/2016/2207 for 
changes to condition 16 and 20 to 
allow for phased development.

NMA Allowed
03/09/2018

Page 16



WA/2016/2207 Outline application with all matters 
reserved except access for the 
erection of 265 dwellings and formation 
of public open parkland together with 
associated works, following the 
demolition of existing buildings 
comprising 2 dwellings, glasshouses 
and associated structures; this 
application affects a Public Footpath 
393 (includes a section of the Wey 
South Path) and is accompanied by an 
Environmental Statement (as amended 
by additional information received 
20.02.2017, and e-mail of the 
02.03.2017 containing changes to 
affordable housing offer).

Outline 
permission 

granted
10/08/2017

WA/2015/1569 Outline application with all matters 
reserved except access for the 
erection of 265 dwellings and formation 
of public open parkland together with 
associated works, following demolition 
of existing buildings comprising 2 
dwellings, glasshouses and associated 
structures. 

Refused 
29/04/2016

Appeal 
withdrawn

27/03/2017

SO/2014/0017 Request for Screening Opinion for 
erection of approximately 265 
dwellings and public open parkland.

EIA Required
01/09/2014

Planning Policy Constraints

Countryside beyond the Green Belt – outside any defined settlement area
Strategic Site
Tree Preservation Order – two Oak trees to east of the site
Ancient Woodland 500m Buffer Zone
Section 106 Agreement – in connection with outline consent

Development Plan Policies and Proposals

The Development Plan includes:
 Waverley Borough Local Plan, Part 1: Strategic Policies an
[...]
y 
Archaeologist recommends that the 
archaeological condition remains in place 
until a report has been received and 
mitigation works that may be required 
identified. 

Comments received 17/10/2018 following 
receipt of Written Scheme of Investigation
The document provides an appropriate 
methodology to clarify the archaeological 
potential of the site and so enable suitable 

Page 21



mitigation measures to be identified should 
significant archaeology be found to be 
present. However, should the work reveal 
that significant archaeology is present then 
additional site based mitigation work may be 
required to excavate and record any 
archaeology in advance of the development 
works and so a secondary scheme of 
archaeological work would be required 
outside of the scope of the current document 
in order to record, assess, analyse and 
disseminate the findings of the work. As 
such, the condition should remain.

County Rights of Way Officer None received.
Forestry Commission None received.
Surrey Hills AONB Advisor As the site is a considerable distance from 

the Surrey Hills AONB and the application is 
for the approval of details to an outline 
permission, no AONB views are expressed. 

Council’s Engineers None received.
Council’s Environmental 
Health Officer

Condition 26 can be agreed as long as the 
measures identified in the submitted report 
are implemented, which has been confirmed. 

Council’s Environmental 
Health Officer (Air Quality)

Queries whether the information submitted 
satisfies the requirements of Condition 7 in 
relation to the provision of electric vehicle 
charging points. 

Council’s Waste & Recycling 
Co-ordinator

The conditions information does not directly 
affect the provision of refuse and recycling 
storage and collection.

The indicated points where residents would 
need to drop their bins off for collection 
would comply with the regulations according 
to the Guidance for Developers document 
which sets out “the distance th
[...]
e assessment of this application. The matters which 
have been reserved for consideration are the appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale of development. The report will consider the reserved matters, in 
addition to any other relevant considerations. 

Housing Mix and affordable housing

Policy AHN3 of the Local Plan 2018 (Part 1) requires new housing to make 
provision for an appropriate range of housing types and sizes, reflecting the 
most up to date evidence in the West Surrey Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment (SHMA).

The housing mix proposed under the current Reserved Matters phase is as 
follows:
Bedrooms Market dwellings Affordable dwellings
1 0 2 (14.3%)
2 3 (2 bed flat) (6%) 4 (2 bed flat)

6 (2 bed house) (71.4%)
3 16 (30%) 2 (14.3%)
4 31 (58%) 0
5 3 (6%) 0
Total 53 (79%) 14 (21%)

The outline application indicated the following housing mix for the whole 
application site:
Bedrooms Market dwellings Affordable dwellings
1 0 38 (41%)
2 27 (16%) 29 (31%)
3 81 (47%) 24 (26%)
4 52 (30%) 2 (2%)
5 12 (7%) 0
Total 172 (65%) 93 (35%)

The current phase would provide for 14 affordable dwellings, with the residual 
market and affordable dwelling requirement being provided as part of a later 
phase. The overall development would provide for 35% affordable housing, as 
set out at the outline stage and secured as part of the Section 106 
Agreement. 

Page 25



In accordance with the S106 Agreement connected to the outline permission, 
the current phase would provide for 3 x 2 bed open market units to be set 
aside for the Knowle Park Trust to provide a long term income stream for the 
future management and maintenance of the park element. The submission 
identifies the Knowle Park Dwellings as per Schedule 2, Clause 5.3.1 of the 
Section 106 Agreement. 

The affordable unit tenure of the current phase would be as follows:
2 x 1 bed flat All affordable rent
4 x 2 bed flat All affordable rent
6 x 2 bed house All intermediate housing for shared ownership
2 x 3 bed house All intermediate housing for shared ownership

Whilst the tenure split would be 56% intermediate housing for shared 
ownership and 44% affordable rented for this phase, the overall development 
would provide for 40% intermediate housing for shared ownership and 60% 
affordable rented as per the S106 Agreement below:

Officers are satisfied that the overall housing mix, as set out at the outline 
stage, could be sufficiently provided as part of the overall scheme. 

Design and impact on visual amenity 

Policy TD1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 requires development to be of high 
quality design and to be well related in size, scale and character to its 
surroundings. Retained Policies D1 and D4 of the Local Plan 2002 are 
attributed substantial and full weight respectively due to their level of 
consistency with the NPPF 2018.

With regard to the appearance of the dwellings, the Cranleigh Design 
Statement (2008) sets out the following guidelines: 

Page 26



 Sites for new development should have regard to the traditional 
character of the Cranleigh area. Development in the various residential 
areas should have regard to the design and character of those 
particular estates. 

 Future developments should have regard to the character of the 
Village, especially those in historically sensitive areas, by relating to the 
form and scale of existing buildings and using material of local 
provenance, such as clay tiles and bricks and local stone.   

With regards to the structure of buildings, the Cranleigh Design Statement 
states that the majority of existing buildings in the locality are two storey in 
height; however heights of proposed dwellings should be sympathetic to their 
context. Most roofs are pitched, some with gabled windows, and flat roofs 
where they exist are disliked. 

 Layout

The proposal would create a residential development with buildings facing 
onto the road network within the site, which would encourage natural 
surveillance. Dwellings
[...]
 finished floor levels. The information has been reviewed by 
Officers and it is considered satisfactory in relation to the condition. 

Information has also been submitted in relation to Condition 4 (phasing) of the 
outline permission. This has included a plan (01332.MP1.C4) showing the 
order of build within the current phase, along with a plan showing the phasing 
of the residential development proposed to take place on the western side of 
Alfold Road (01332_P Rev D1). The information sets out that residential 
development within the western section of the site would come forward in two 
stages (Phase 2 and Phase 3), as shown below. The applicant has confirmed 
that, subject to ongoing investigations and pre-application advice, planning 
applications for Phases 2 and 3 are likely to be submitted to the Council for 
consideration in Spring 2019 and Autumn 2019 respectively. These dates are 
fluid and may be subject to change.  However, it is considered that sufficient 
information has been submitted in order to provide details on the proposed 
phasing of the residential development in connection with Condition 4. 

 Scale

67 dwellings are proposed under the current phase of the development. The 
height of dwellings would be two storey in nature, although heights of 
individual units would vary with the variety of roof forms. 

Page 28



At the outline stage, a parameter plan in connection with the building heights 
was approved. This set out areas of single storey built form up to a maximum 
of 7m, flats at a maximum height of 10m, 2 storey built form up to a maximum 
height of 9.5m and 2.5 storey built form up to a maximum height of 10m within 
the site. The current Reserved Matters application proposes some slight 
variations to this parameter plan, in that there would be no 2.5 storey built 
form proposed, some 2 storey dwellings are proposed in areas previously 
specifying single storey development, and the height of 2 storey built form has 
been reduced f
[...]
ting mature trees 
along the southern boundary. Revised landscaping plans and a Tree Report 
are due to be submitted in accordance with the amended layout. These will be 
reviewed by Officers and an update will be provided ahead of the Committee 
meeting. However, Officers are satisfied that foundation lines and services are 
capable of being provided on site without harm to the existing mature trees. 

The concept of an above ground construction for the emergency access route 
along the southern boundary would accord with the BS Recommendations. 
Confirmation will be sought from the applicant as to the use of pinned timber 
in connection with this construction method, as this has been recommended 
by the Council’s Tree Officer. 

Schedule 2, Part 1, Clauses 4.1.1 and 4.2.1 of the Section 106 Agreement set 
out a requirement for a Linear Park Specification and Open Space 
Specification respectively, to be submitted for approval as part of the first 
Reserved Matters application in the residential phase of the development. The 
linear park and open space details are shown on the submitted hard and soft 
landscaping plans. However, these plans will need to be updated to reflect the 
amended layout. Subject to the submission and review of such plans, officers 
are satisfied that an acceptable specification could be put forward and agreed. 

Impact on residential amenity

Policy TD1 of the Local Plan 2018 (Part1) seeks to ensure that new 
development is designed to create safe and attractive environments that meet 
the needs of users and incorporate the principles of sustainable development. 
Retained policies D1 and D4 of the Local Plan 2002 are given substantial and 
full weight respectively due to their consistency with the NPPF 2012.

Planning permission has been granted for the provision of residential 
development on land to the immediate north of the site (Little Meadow) under 
WA/2015/0478 (outline) and WA/2017/0738 (reserved matters). This 
permission is in the
[...]
act Regulations 2017

The approved outline application (WA/2016/2207) was supported by an 
Environmental Statement (ES), which was subsequently reviewed by the 
County Council’s Environmental Impact Assessment Officer. It was concluded 
under the outline application that the ES was acceptable and the proposal 
would not have any significant environmental effects. 

A Statement of Conformity with the Environmental Statement has been 
submitted with the current reserved matters application. Surrey County 
Council’s Principal Environmental Assessment Officer has reviewed the 
submitted Statement of Conformity and has confirmed that the applicant has 
addressed all the points that would need to be reviewed in respect of the 
adequacy of the original Environmental Statement. It is considered that 
sufficient information to satisfy the requirements of the EIA Regulations 2017 
has been provided. 

Conditions on WA/2016/2207

The conditions on the outline permission are still relevant and must be 
complied with by the applicant. As such, they do not need to be repeated for 
the current reserved matters application should permission be granted. 

Details of these conditions are as follows:
No. Nature of condition Agreed/Not Agreed and 

applicability to current 
phase

1 Submission of Reserved Matters Current application 
2 Timeframe for commencement N/A
3 Plan numbers N/A
4 Submission of Phasing Plan Submitted as part of 

current application
5 Scheme for vehicles to park and turn Submitted as part of 

current application
6 Construction Transport Management Plan No – will need to be 

submitted separately
7 Scheme for bicycle parking, safe routes for 

pedestrians/cyclists to travel & electric 
vehicle charging points

Submitted as part of 
current application

8 Travel Plan Welcome Pack No – to be submitted 
prior to occupation

9 Improvements to surface of Footpath 393 No – to be submitted 
prior to occupation

Page 37



10 Details of SuDS/drainage elements Submitted a
[...]
 been noted by Officers and 
have been carefully considered in the assessment of the application. 

With regard to materials, officers agree that the quality of the material palette 
and construction would be vital to ensure a high quality development is 
provided on site. Securing samples of materials for submission to and 
agreement by the Local Planning Authority prior to works commencing could 
be appropriately controlled by means of a planning condition on any grant of 
permission (Condition 2).  

The majority of objections raised, namely those concerning the matters of 
road access and highways, drainage, loss of green space, ecology, number of 
dwellings and loss of local employer, relate to matters which were considered 
at the outline stage when the principle of development was assessed and 
found to be acceptable. The current application assesses those matters which 
were reserved – the layout, scale, appearance and landscaping. 

With regard to notification of neighbours, the Local Planning Authority has 
notified neighbours in accordance with the Town and Country (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 

Conclusion 

The principle of development has already been established through the 
granting of outline permission for the erection of 265 dwellings across the 
wider site. 

The proposed development is considered to be of an appropriate layout, 
scale, appearance and landscaping details. Further, officers are of the view 
that there would be sufficient separation to neighbouring dwellings to avoid 
any materially adverse impacts by way of overbearing form, loss of light and 
loss of privacy. The level of car parking to be provided on site is considered to 
be acceptable and would meet the Council’s Parking Guidelines. 

The benefits of the proposal would be the provision of 67 dwellings on site, 
contributing to the delivery, in part, of 265 dwellings on the wider site; the 
delivery of affordable housing, and dwellings of a visually 
[...]
evelopment-planning/surrey-county-
council-commuted-sums-protocol 

14. The applicant is encouraged to submit a Secure by Design Application. 

RECOMMENDATION B:

That details pursuant to the following be APPROVED:

 Conditions 4 (phasing), 5 (highways matters), 7 (highways matters), 10 
(SuDS), 11 (surface water), 13 (SuDS), 14 (foul water), 15 (FRA), 26 
(noise), 40 (levels) and 41 (highways matters).

 The S106 Agreement requirement in respect of the Knowle Park Dwellings 
for WA/2016/2207 (as required by clause 5.3.1).

Page 51

http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/environment-housing-and-planning/planning/transport-development-planning/surrey-county-council-commuted-sums-protocol
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/environment-housing-and-planning/planning/transport-development-planning/surrey-county-council-commuted-sums-protocol
http://www.surreycc.gov.uk/environment-housing-and-planning/planning/transport-development-planning/surrey-county-council-commuted-sums-protocol


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/0682 - West Cranleigh Nurseries, Alfold Road,  Cranleigh GU6 8NQ



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
12.11.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  12 NOVEMBER 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr David Else (Chairman)
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr David Hunter

Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr Nick Williams

Cllr Patricia Ellis (Substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr Carole Cockburn, Cllr Kevin Deanus, Cllr Paul Follows, Cllr Val Henry and Cllr 

John Ward

77. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the last meeting which took place on 30 October were confirmed 
and signed. 

78. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carole Cockburn, Kevin 
Deanus, Paul Follows, Val Henry and John Ward. Councillor Patricia Ellis attended 
as a substitute.  

79. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interest. 

80. QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)  

None received. 

81. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)  

None received. 

82. PERFORMANCE AGAINST GOVERNMENT TARGETS (Agenda item 6.)  

The performance statistics would come to the next meeting on 14 November 2018. 



Joint Planning Committee 2
12.11.18

83. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2018/0682 - WEST 
CRANLEIGH NURSERIES, ALFOLD ROAD,  CRANLEIGH GU6 8NQ (Agenda item 
7.)  

Proposed development
Details pursuant to outline permission granted under WA/2016/2207 for 67 
dwellings together with associated car parking, landscaping and open space 
pursuant to conditions 1, 4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 22, 26, 40 and 41 (as amended 
by plans and documents received 06/08/2018, 10/09/2018 and 30/10/2018). A 
statement of conformity to the original Environmental Statement has been provided.

Introduction
With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and then 
outlined the proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers 
outlined the determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature.

The Committee was reminded that the application was granted application for the 
erection of 265 dwellings and formation of public open parkland together with 
associated works in August 2017. The application before Members today was 
seeking reserved matters in relation to appearance, landscaping, layout and scale. 
The application related to the erection of 67 of the 265 dwellings, comprising the 
‘first phased’ of development. Further reserved matters applications would be 
submitted at a future date in relation to the other 198 dwellings to be provided on 
the site as a whole.   

The officers advised that since the agenda report had been published there had 
been a number of updates. Members noted that a number of new plans had been 
submitted which had been reviewed. In particular in respect of the Linear Park and 
Open Space specification as required by Schedule 2, Part 1, Clauses 4.1.1 and 
4.2.1 of the Section 106 Agreement, and were satisfied that an acceptable 
specification had been put forward. As such, officers recommended that details 
pursuant to this S106 requirement be approved and proposed an amendment to the 
recommendation B. In addition to this there were a few changes to the conditions 
which were outlined in the agenda papers, as well as some minor updates provided 
at the meeting verbally. 

Public speaking

Although the application was subject to public speaking, there were no objectors 
and the applicant advised that they would not then speak. 

Debate

The Committee considered the application and the information provided to them 
through the officers presentation. 

Concern was raised regarding the proposal for a small section of metal fencing at 
the front entrance to the development. It was felt that this was not in keeping with 
the area and should be made from a different material. Officers agreed that they 
could recommend a condition to change this. 



Joint Planning Committee 3
12.11.18

Councillor Liz Townsend raised a number of concerns in addition to the metal 
fencing. She was concerned about the loss of trees along Alfold Road and the costs 
of the parkland management plan worrying that this may not be kept in perpetuity 
for the residents. 

The main concern from the Committee was in relation to the provision of affordable 
homes and the proposed phasing plan. The outline application indicated that there 
would be 35% of affordable dwellings but this first stage only indicated 21%. It was 
also unclear what the timetable for the phase 2 and phase 3 of the development 
was. Officers advised that they were satisfied that the overall housing mix, as set 
out at the outline stage, could be sufficiently provided as part of the overall scheme. 
However, Members were not confident of this, and wanted clarification of the future 
phases of this development and timescales as well as assurances in regards to the 
parkland management. 

Decision

RESOLVED to DEFER the application for further information. 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.05 pm

Chairman


